

Tradition and Innovation

# **Urgent Field Safety Notice**

## Field safety corrective action

## concerning

## the software of the floor stands FS 2-11 / FS 2-15 in combination with the operating microscope HS Hi-R NEO 900 / HS Hi-R NEO 900A

01.10.2020

## Sender HAAG-STREIT SURGICAL GmbH & Co. KG Rosengarten 10 22880 Wedel

Receiver Doctors and clinical personnel, Distributors of HAAG-STREIT SURGICAL GmbH & Co. KG

Dear Sir or Madam,

The HAAG-STREIT SURGICAL GmbH & Co. KG has initiated a voluntary Field Safety Corrective Action concerning the software of floor stands listed below in combination with the operating microscope HS Hi-R NEO 900 / HS Hi-R NEO 900A. Our records show that one or more of the floor stands listed below were supplied to you.

# Identification of affected medical devices

Floor stands FS 2-11, FS 2-15 with the software REF 615 588 in versions 2.0 to 3.3:

Product	Reference no.	Serial no.			
FS 2-11	615H511	From 1001			
		SW version: 2.0 to 3.3			
FS 2-15	615H515	From 1001			
		SW version: 2.0 to 3.3			
The error only occurs in combination with the operating microscope HS Hi-R NEO 900 /					
HS HI-R NEO 900A					
HS Hi-R NEO 900	657 820	from 101			
HS Hi-R NEO 900A	657 821	from 101			

## Description of the problem

The focusing of the HS Hi-R NEO 900 Surgical Microscope is operated by a button integrated into the footswitch. The focus can be moved in both directions up and down. During an operation it occurred that a movement of the focusing triggered by pressing the button of the footswitch did not stop when the button was released. The microscope then continued to focus and moved in the direction of the patient until it reached the end stop. There the software switched off the motor of the focus. From this state, the focus could be operated as usual again.



#### Tradition and Innovation

#### Cause

A software error of the floor stand can cause the focus not to respond to the stop command by releasing the foot switch button. Only when the focus button is pressed again, the focusing stops as usual when the button is released. It is not possible for the error to occur twice in a row.

### Possible risk

There is a potential risk to the patient's eye if EIBOS 2 (Fundus Observation Module) is used in an operation. If an attempt is made to adjust the image sharpness using the microscope focus via the foot switch and not on with the EIBOS 2 focus lever, the EIBOS 2 could move into the patient's eye if the software error occurs. Due to the existing protection function (spring suspension) the EIBOS 2 moves 28 mm upwards, which corresponds to a focus movement time of 10 seconds. However, if the start position of the focus movement is higher than the EIBOS 2 spring suspension the EIBOS 2 will be pushed into the eye, unless the surgeon interrupts the focus movement within 10 seconds by pressing the focus button on the foot switch again.

The same applies to the use of similar systems for fundus observation from third-party providers (e.g. Biom).

There are no reports of injuries. This safety information is a preventive action in field in order to prevent a possible patient hazard.

#### What actions are to be taken?

Since the error only occurs when using the optional microscope accessory EIBOS 2, we recommend the following actions to be taken:

1. Operate the focusing only as described in the instructions for use 668 600 part 5.4 when the fundus observation module EIBOS 2 is swiveled in (see following extract from the above-mentioned Instructions for Use).

### 5.4 During surgery

Surgery starts at the anterior segment of the eye. The operating microscope is focused on the cornea or the iris. The EIBOS 2 is folded upwards.

- · Fold the EIBOS 2 down to observe the posterior segment of the eye.
- Focus the EIBOS 2 exclusively via its operating elements for focusing. Do not use use the focusing of the operating microscope.
- Use the foot switch to position the EIBOS 2 by means of the XYcoupling over the patient's eye.
- Fold the EIBOS 2 up to observe the anterior segment of the eye.







2. If the error occurs, press the focus button on the foot switch again. By pressing it once more, the software error is corrected and the focusing works normally again. It is not possible for the error to occur twice in a row. Attention: After 10 seconds of focusing, during which the microscope moves in the direction of the patient's eye, the EIBOS 2 spring suspension to protect the eye is at the end position and the EIBOS 2 is pressed into the eye.



Microscope HS Hi-R NEO 900A with EIBOS 2

- **3.** Perform a software update of the floor stand. You will receive the software version 3.4 through your local representative who will fix the error.
- 4. Please send us the enclosed response form filled in as soon as possible.

### Transmission of the information

Please ensure that all users of the products mentioned are aware of and receive this urgent safety information. If you have passed the products to third parties, please forward a copy of this information and inform the below mentioned contact person.

### **Contact Details**

The replacement of the component will be organized through your local distributor. They will contact the service personnel for updating the software. For questions concerning this procedure, please contact: J. Adler Phone: +49 (0)4103 709 234, Fax: +49 (0)4103 709-355, Email: vigilance-surgical@haag-streit.com

Please keep this information until the action has been closed accordingly.

We apologize for any inconvenience caused by this safety action and thank you in advance for your support in ensuring timely processing.

Yours Sincerely,

HAAG-STREIT SURGICAL GmbH & Co. KG



# Tradition and Innovation

## <u>Response / confirmation form</u> <u>Urgent Field Safety Notice</u>

## Field safety corrective action

#### concerning

## the software of the floor stands FS 2-11 / FS 2-15 in combination with the operating microscope HS Hi-R NEO 900 /A

We he	ereby	confirm	that:
-------	-------	---------	-------

The software version 3.4 was installed on subsequent devices.

REF / Serial number of the Microscope:	REF:	_SN:
REF / Serial number of the Floor Stand:	REF:	_SN:
Name of facility:		
Address:		
Additions to address:		
City:		ZIP Code:
Country:		
Contact details:		
Local Distributor:		
Name of Employee:		
(in printed letters)		
Date and Signature:		

Please return this form completed and signed via e-mail to: <u>vigilance-surgical@haag-streit.com</u> or by fax to + 49 (0) 4103 709 355